

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

: LPR.1/ 2014 Case No.

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Guna Govinda Phukan

Respondent :BDO, Dhakuakhana Development Block

Date of hearing :16-02-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by **Chief Information Commissioner, Assam**

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Guna Govinda Phukan as well as the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of (1) BDO, Dhakuakhana and (2) Secretary, Paschim Dhakuakhana G.P all are absent.

However, the petitioner Sri Guna Govinda Phukan and Dhakuakhana Development Block have sent a joint written statement dated 10-2-2016 stating that they discussed the matter freely and frankly in the office chamber of BDO, Dhakuakhana on 16-2-2016 and resolved the matter amicably. It was resolved to withdraw the pending RTI case in this Commission.

Hence, the complaint petition dated 21-11-2013 is dismissed and the matter is closed.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Assam Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No. JRT.1/ 2014/

Dtd. 16-2-2016

- 1. SPIO of the office of BDO, Dhakuakhana G.P, P.O- Dhakuakhana, Dist- Lakhimpur for information.
- 2. Sri Guna Govinda Phukan, President, Nikhil Bharat Krishak Sabha, Dhakuakhana, Dist- Lakhimpur. for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission**